TOWN OF PENDLETON 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Jason Evchich Councilman David Fischer Councilman Justin Graham Councilman David Leible

At the regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on December 13, 2021.

WHEREAS, the Wendelville Fire Company, Inc. is a volunteer organization which provides fire, rescue, and emergency medical services to the residents and visitors to the Town of Pendleton; and

WHEREAS, at the September 13, 2021 regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton \$200,000 of funding was encumbered for the acquisition of equipment for the Wendelville Fire Company, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the leadership of the Wendelville Fire Company has created and advertised specifications for the needed equipment and has received at least three (3) written proposals from reputable vendors; and

WHEREAS, the Wendelville Fire Company has presented the proposals to the Town Board and has formally requested partial funding for a down payment to execute a contract to order and begin production of the new equipment.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 13th day of December 2021 that \$40,000 shall be paid to Churchville Fire Equipment as a down payment for equipment to be purchased for the Wendelville Fire Company, Inc.

The above resolution was offered by ______, who moved for its adoption, and seconded by ______.

The following vote was taken and recorded as:

Aye Nay

Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Jason Evchich Councilman David Fischer Councilman Justin Graham Councilman David Leible